

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Ву:

Campus Code:

Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:26

General Information				
Case Number:	2024-00013955	Reporting Officer:	9209 - Miller, Brandon	
Occurred	2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE, 72762	Reported Date:	03/07/2024 19:05	
Location:		Incident Type:	Assault - Aggravated	
Status:	Closed	Occurred From:	03/07/2024 19:05	
Status Date:	03/08/2024	Occurred Through:	03/07/2024 19:05	
Disposition:	Cleared by Arrest	Exceptional Clearance:		
Disposition Date:	03/13/2024	Exceptional Clearance		
Scene Processed		Date:		

Assignments
Solvability Factors

County:

Significant Event

Washington

Description: Weight:

	MARCH STATE							
			Mo	dus Operandi				
				Offenses				
#	Statute Group	Group Agency	Crime Code	Statute	Description		7.	Offense Dat
1	State		13A - Aggravated Assault	5-13-202	BATTERY - 2ND DEGR	REE		03/07/2024
				Subjects				
Numb	er Type	Name	Address		Contact Information	Race	Sex	DOB
1	Victim	7				White	Female	
2	Suspect		20 90			White	Female	
3	Suspect		- 1			White	Female	
4	Suspect					White	Female	
				Properties				
Date	Тур	е	Property Loss Type	Description		Name	Sub	ject Role

# Da	te	Type	Property Loss Ty	/pe Descr	iption	Name	Subject Role
				Vehicles			
Number	Role	Туре	Make/Model	Colo	or Plate/Regis	tration Year	State
				Contributing Offic	ers		
Number	Report	Date/Time	Officer	Supervisor	Approving (User	Report Type
1	03/13/2	024 01:32	9209 - Miller, Brandon	81 - Helms, Hun	ter fabiolama		Case Report
2	03/13/2	024 05:08	265 - Springston, Alyshia	81 - Helms, Hun	ter fabiolama		Supplement
				Evidence			
Counter	9	Evidence Type	Code Descr	iption	Current Location	Date Received	Make/Model

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 1 of 5



Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:26

		Status History		
Case Status	Status Date	Changed By		Date/Time Changed
n Field	03/08/2024	System		03/08/2024 02:30
Closed	03/08/2024	fabiolama		03/13/2024 10:40
		Disposition History		
Disposition	Disposition Date	Changed By		Date/Time Changed
Cleared by Arrest	03/13/2024	fabiolama		03/13/2024 10:40
	Supp	plemental Information		
Actions Taken	Reasons For No Arrest Purge Ty	pe Purge Date	Purge Review Date	Non-Fatal Shooting
		Narratives		
Name: Narrative	Author: 265 - Springston, Alyshia	Supervisor: 81 - Helms	, Hunter Date Crea	ited: 03/08/2024 00:47
Description:	Alysina			
) are uvenile patient They stated that the victim who	ival, Officer Miller 395 had nd (. Staff members stated that at there were injuries but n was identified as et and broke some crayor), detained at they were attack one that required	for physically att	tacking another ear-old female. e. I interviewed stated that she
this time was said to the girls love notes about down the hall to attacking	felt unsafe. The staff ments prancing down the hall to but she claimed that she ut her. As walked aways the common area where the co	way to another growas telling the other and went into he the staff member grasp	to stand oup of girls. It is user girls that or room, and worden and word on the first to stand out to stand	behind him. At Inknown what was writii nd walke were and began
		ched her in the fac	Le and unew her	to the ground.

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 2 of 5

Baing Darin

Narrative

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department
Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:26

removed from the altercation, came from room and forcefully kicked on her left leg, while she was still wrapped up by .
There is a visible red mark and purple/ blue bruise on the area that approximately three inches long. Staff members were showed the injury that sustained on her leg and they stated that the bruise and red markings were not there previously. also had red marks on her arms and legs presumably where had her wrapped. Her face was also red and discolored where and had punched her. did not make physical contact or hit anyone back during the altercation.
Washington County Juvenile Intake was contacted around 2230 hours and informed officers that they would take custody of and and a second around 2230 hours and informed , and a second around 2230 hours and informed officers that they would take custody of and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed officers that they would take custody of a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed officers that they would take custody of a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed officers that they would take custody of a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed and a second around 2230 hours and informed around 2230 hours around 22
and were transported to Arkansas Children's Hospital for suicidal ideations. Which a staff member informed me that was a premeditated plan that stated they were going to do. was arrested a transported to the juvenile section of the Springdale Jail. Jail staff transported from Springdale jail and directly from Arkansas Children's hospital to Washington County Juvenile Detention Center. END AS386
Name: Narrative Author: 9209 - Miller, Brandon Supervisor: 81 - Helms, Hunter Date Created: 03/08/2024 02:30 Description:
Incident Number 24-13955
Charge(s): Battery -2nd Degree on a Child under 12 (Felony)
Relationship(s): Strangers (Minors who live at the Perimeter of the Ozarks)
Victim(s): (W/F DOB:
Suspect/Arrestee(s):
(W/F DOB:)-Battery-2nd Degree on a Child under 12 (Felony)
(AKA: WAS) (W/F DOB:)-Battery-2nd Degree on a Child under 12 (Felony)
(W/F DOB: Battery-2nd Degree on a Child under 12 (Felony)

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 3 of 5

POLICE

Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:26

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

On 3/7/2024, at approximately 7:05 pm, Cpl. Abernathy and I were dispatched to an Assault & Battery (Just Occurred) located at 2466 S 48th St B. Springdale, AR. 72762. This location is known as The Perimeter of the Ozarks, which is a residential facility to meet the needs of adolescent females who have been impacted by trauma.

Upon arrival, I made contact with the caller (lead nurse/supervisor, Shantel), who stated there had been a sixteen-year-old female (W/F DOB:) who had been slowly getting agitated and aggressive all day and had just attacked an eleven-year-old. Shantel stated, "It was unprovoked." Shantel also noted two other females, (W/F DOB: and (W/F DOB:), were also battering the eleven-year-old.
Myself and Cpl. Abernathy requested to speak to the victim, While interviewing , she explained she had gotten upset about something (unintelligible) and had broken some crayons. When she did, other girls jumped on her and hit, kicked, and pulled her hair. I asked her if she needed medical attention, and she said no. I asked her where she was hit, and she showed me her left hamstring, which had slight bruising, and her left arm, which also had slight bruising. She also showed me an area of her head with a slight bump. (see pictures)
I then asked to speak with the primary aggressor, . One of the first things I asked was what was going on today and if she stated, "I had pounced on someone today." said, "Yeah."
Cpl. Abernathy asked to tell her side of the story. said, "I fought a girl because my friend didn't like her because she was writing love letters to my friend." She explained that she attacked the girl by the table and that after they fought, another girl, "("), jumped in and kicked her. I dismissed her, and she went back inside the locked area.
At this point, I had the situation under control, and Cpl. Abernathy left the scene. Next, I wanted to interview the second suspect, (W/F DOB: (W/F DOB: was writing love notes to one of the residents here; they're like fifteen, and they didn't like it." As she further explained her side of the story, an altercation erupted. She stated, grabbed her hair and started beating her, and I jumped in and started hitting her." I dismissed her, and she went back inside the locked area.
As I continued to investigate, Supervisor Shantel stated that a third subject was part of the fight. Her name is (W/F DOB:). I requested to speak with , who stated she only accidentally kicked and apologized to her. I dismissed her, and she went back inside the locked area.
Please note that all parties agreed to be calm without further issues. While waiting for the video to download, I called the Juvenile Detention Center (JDC) an on-call Intake Officer, Stephanie Thomas, to gather additional information about the evening's future procedures. I also attempted to call all three suspects' legal guardians.
(W/F DOB:
X-
- AND DOD.
) (W/F DOB:

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 4 of 5



WATCHGUARD ACTIVATED

//BM#395//

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:26 **Agency #:** AR0720200 (W/F DOB: and . While I continued making further phone calls and I was unable to contact voicemails, a fight/altercation erupted inside the locked, secured area. During the eruption, staff was unable to communicate any facts concerning aggressors, facts, victim's injuries, or possible weapons. After the scene was calm, I went back to further communicate with JDC and Legal Guardians. Again, a fight/altercation was issued; I re-entered the secure area and placed handcuffs on and checking for proper fitting and then double-locking them. Both females were placed in the back of my patrol car. While doing so, stated she wanted to kill herself. I requested the Springdale Fire Department for a medical evaluation. Upon their arrival and the transport to Arkansas Children's Hospital for a suicidal evaluation. stated the same thing. "I want to kill myself." to Arkansas Children's Hospital. I requested to have Arkansas Children's Hospital I transported admit for a suicidal evaluation. In the end, was cleared to be released by Daniel was placed on a Suicide Hold by an "Unknown Provider." After speaking with JDC, Pevril, CNP, and they confirmed receiving both parties for charges. Let it be noted that I was never able to watch a complete "Video Evidence" of the altercation; however, when other officers arrived, a supervisor and Officer Springston did. Due to the totality of the circumstances, "Perimeter of the Ozarks staff witnesses, video footage, suspect's admissions of guilt." It is obvious three) (W/F DOB: females. (W/F DOB: (AKA: (W/F DOB:) bullied, and ganged-up an attacked on (W/F DOB:) to cause physical injury to by beating her up with visible injuries. It should also be noted that is eleven years old and under twelve. The statute 5-13-202(a)(1)(C) states this as a Felony. Nothing Further.

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 5 of 5



Incident Details



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:27

General Information

Location: 2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE, 72762 **Status:** Not In Progress **Priority:** 3

Primary Caller: Caller Contact #: Originating Call #:

Case Number: Nature of Call: Source: Field Initiated

Units/Personnel

Unit # Unit Type Personnel Time on Call

395 Patrol 9209 - Miller, Brandon 03/12/2024 18:05

Vehicles

Role Type Year Make Model Color License State VIN

Subjects

Role Name Address Contact Information Race Sex DOB

Disposition

Disposition Count Unit Date/Time

Complaint Only 1 03/12/2024 18:35

Evidence

Counter Evidence Type Codes Description Current Location Received Date Make/Model

Report Narratives

Narratives

Entered By: michelna **Date Entered:** 03/12/2024 18:06

395/ REF 24-13955

Call Log				
Date/Time	User	Action	Description	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Call Created	New call created. Call Type: >New Call<, Location: <unknown></unknown>	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Address Verified	Call Location Changed from Unverified To Verified	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Location	Call Location Changed from <unknown> to 2466 S 48TH ST, SPRINGDALE, B (PERIMETER OF THE OZARKS)</unknown>	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Unit Status Action	Unit 395 Responding	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Incident Created	Added Incident Number, ORI: AR0720200, Number: 2024-00015017	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Call Ready for Dispatch	Call marked ready for dispatch	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Unit Location	Unit 395 Secondary Location: Secondary Location Cleared	
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Agency Context Added	Police Call Type Added. Call Type: >New Call <, Status: Not In Progress, Priority: 3	

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 1 of 2



Officer

Supervisor

Incident Details



Print Date/Time: 03/18/2024 17:27

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

		Call Log	
Date/Time	User	Action	Description
03/12/2024 18:05	testing, cad - system	Alerts Retrieval	Alerts Were Successfully Gathered For Location At Address 2466 S 48TH ST
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Location	Cross streets updated, PRIVATE DR, ATCHISON AVE / SPRINGHOUSE DR
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Call Type	Police Call Type Changed From >New Call < To Call Type: Supplemental, Status: Not In Progress, Priority: 3
03/12/2024 18:05	testing, cad - system	Incident Type	Incident Type changed from Unknown to Supplemental for AR0720200 Incident Number 2024-00015017
03/12/2024 18:05	michelna	Call Updated	Call Source Changed From Admin Phone Line To Field Initiated
03/12/2024 18:06	michelna	Narrative Added	395/ REF 24-13955
03/12/2024 18:23	dominiqueji	Unit Status Action	Unit 395 On Scene
03/12/2024 18:35	dominiqueji	Disposition Changed	Added: Complaint Only Count 1
03/12/2024 18:35	dominiqueji	Unit Status Action	Unit 395 Available
03/12/2024 18:35	dominiqueji	Call Cleared	Close Call
		Unit Log	
Date/Time	Unit Number	Action	Description
03/12/2024 18:05	395	Unit Location	Assigned Location: 2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE
03/12/2024 18:05	395	Unit Status Change	Dispatched Call Number: 400, Assigned Location: 2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE, Call Type: >New Call <
03/12/2024 18:05	395	Unit Status Change	Responding
03/12/2024 18:05	395	Unit Location	Secondary Location Cleared
03/12/2024 18:23	395	Unit Location	2466 S 48TH ST B, SPRINGDALE
03/12/2024 18:23	395	Unit Status Change	On Scene
03/12/2024 18:35	395	Unit Cleared	Unit Cleared From Call
03/12/2024 18:35	395	Unit Status Change	Available

Login Id: sprd\baileyjo Page 2 of 2

Report Date/Time

Report Type

Approving User